g

 p
ro

fit

(a
fte

r
a
d

ju
s
tm

e
n

t o
f

s
p

lit im
p

a
c
t)

(1) No impact on the overall consolidated financial results due to reorganization within consolidation
(2) Segment operating profit is partially changed.

Main change Details

Change of shared cost
allocation

Tokyu Corporation change the rule of allocated business
management/group collaboration related costs (shared cost).
(This change is decreased burden by the Transportation
segment)

Change asset
segmentation

Some of the assets owned by the Transportation segment of
Tokyu Corporation were transferred to the Real Estate segment
of Tokyu Corporation

(Reference) Result in FY2019-1H
Comparison of operating profit
by segment (split impact)

49

(Reference) Impact on results by the split of railway business

Billion yen

*“Before adjustment of split impact” is a previously disclosed segment information.

(split impact) Segment information FY2019-1H Result

50

(Billion yen)

Transportation
After

adjustment of

split impact

Before

adjustment of

split impact

Change

Operating Revenue 107.5 107.5 -

Tokyu Railways, etc. 80.5 80.5 -

Tokyu Bus・Tokyu Transses 15.1 15.1 -

Others 11.8 11.8 -

Operating Profit 20.4 17.9 + 2.5

Tokyu Railways, etc. 19.4 16.5 + 2.9

Tokyu Bus・Tokyu Transses 1.2 1.2 -

Others - 0.2 0.1 - 0.4

Real Estate

Operating Revenue 102.8 102.8 -

Real Estate Sales of the Company 12.5 12.5 -

Real Estate Leasing of the Company 42.3 42.3 -

Others 47.8 47.8 -

Operating Profit 15.0 16.3 - 1.3

Real Estate Sales of the Company 1.9 1.7 + 0.1

Real Estate Leasing of the Company 9.2 10.2 - 0.9

Others 3.8 4.3 - 0.5

Life Service

Retail
After

adjustment of

split impact

Before

adjustment of

split impact

Change

Operating Revenue 237.1 237.1 -

Tokyu Department Store 103.6 103.6 -

Tokyu Store Chain 106.2 106.2 -

Others 27.2 27.2 -

Operating Profit 1.7 2.3 - 0.6

Tokyu Department Store - 0.0 - 0.0 -

Tokyu Store Chain 0.9 0.9 -

Others 0.9 1.5 - 0.6

ICT and Media

Operating Revenue 110.9 110.9 -

Tokyu Recreation 16.2 16.2 -

its communications 13.7 13.7 -

Tokyu Agency 44.6 44.6 -